

# CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE City Commission Agenda Memo REGULAR MEETING

- TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the Fort Lauderdale City Commission
- **FROM**: Susan Grant, Acting City Manager
- **DATE**: July 2, 2024
- TITLE: Motion Approving Piggyback Agreements for Traffic Signal Improvements & Repairs, Utilizing the City of Miami Beach's Invitation to Bid No. 2023-057-ND and Resulting Agreements with AGC Electric, Inc., AUM Construction Inc., Horsepower Electric Inc., and R & D Electric, Inc. -\$350,000- (Aggregate Amount) - (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

### **Recommendation**

Staff recommends the City Commission approve piggyback agreements, in substantially the forms attached, for Traffic Signal Improvements & Repairs utilizing ("piggybacking") the City of Miami Beach Invitation to Bid No. 2023-057-ND and resulting contracts with AGC Electric, Inc. (Contract No. 23-057-01), AUM Construction Inc. (Contract No. 23-057-02), Horsepower Electric Inc. (Contract No. 23-057-03), and R & D Electric, Inc. (Contract No. 23-057-04), effective through the initial period ending June 22, 2026 in the aggregate amount of \$350,000; and authorize the City Manager to approve two (2), one-year renewal options, in the estimated annual amount of \$175,000, for a potential contract amount of \$\$700,000 subject to any renewal and extension by the City of Miami Beach.

# **Background**

AGC Electric, Inc., AUM Construction Inc., Horsepower Electric Inc., and R & D Electric, Inc. ("Contractors") were selected through a formal competitive bidding process via City of Miami Beach Invitation to Bid No. 2023-057-ND to provide for traffic and pedestrian signal improvements and repairs, signage, pavement markings, traffic calming elements, concrete, asphalt, and any necessary ancillary work, as necessary. The piggyback agreements allow the City to access the procurement process and resultant agreements between the City of Miami Beach and the Contractors pursuant to terms, conditions, and prices therein.

The piggyback agreements are Push-Button Contracts, which are contracts with a predetermined scope of work to be performed by the contractor pursuant to the issuance of work orders, specify location, project description, and amount of work required. These agreements will provide a means of quickly responding to critical needs on an as-needed basis. When projects are needed, the requesting department will select the awarded

07/02/2024 CAM #24-0598 Page 1 of 3

CAM #24-1166 Exhibit 1 Page 1 of 3 vendor that has the best pricing and availability for the entirety of the items/services required on a project-by-project basis.

### Resource Impact

There will be a fiscal impact to the City in the amount of \$350,000. Funds for the piggyback agreements are available in the FY 2024 Capital Improvements Project and General Fund accounts listed below.

Funds available as of June 3, 2024					
ACCOUNT NUMBER	COST CENTER NAME	CHARACTER CODE/ ACCOUNT NAME	AMENDED BUDGET (Character)	AVAILABLE BALANCE (Character)*	AMOUNT
	FORT LAUDERDALE				
10-461-8999-545-	BEACH PARKING LOT	CAPITAL OUTLAY/			
60-6599-P12513	IMPROVEMENTS	CONSTRUCTION	\$1,550,000	\$598,195	\$300,000
10-331-9100-519-	TRAFFIC FLOW	CAPITAL			
60-6599-P12600	IMPROVEMENTS	OUTLAY/CONSTRUCTION	\$238,408	\$58,085	\$50,000
			TOTAL AMOUNT → \$350,00		\$350,000

# Strategic Connections

This item is a 2024 *Commission Priority*, advancing the Infrastructure and Resilience initiative.

This item supports the *Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2029* Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:

• The Infrastructure and Resilience Focus Area, Goal 4: Facilitate an efficient, multimodal transportation network.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Ready.

This item supports the *Advance Fort Lauderdale* 2040 Comprehensive Plan, specifically advancing:

- The Infrastructure Focus Area
- The Transportation & Mobility Element
- Goal 1: Ensure the equitable development of a Complete Network for transportation that prioritizes Safety and emphasizes multimodal mobility and accessibility.

#### **Attachments**

- Exhibit 1 City of Miami Beach Contract No. 23-057-01
- Exhibit 2 City of Miami Beach Contract No. 23-057-02
- Exhibit 3 City of Miami Beach Contract No. 23-057-03
- Exhibit 4 City of Miami Beach Contract No. 23-057-04
- Exhibit 5 AGC Electric Agreement
- Exhibit 6 AUM Construction Agreement

07/02/2024 CAM #24-0598 Page 2 of 3

Exhibit 7 – Horsepower Electric Agreement Exhibit 8 – R & D Electric Agreement

Prepared by:	Glenn Marcos, Chief Procurement Officer, Finance Kristin Thompson, Division Manager, Transportation and Mobility James Hemphill, Program Manager I, Finance Shamori Aldridge, Senior Administrative Assistant, Finance	
Department Directors:	Milos Majstorovic, MSCE, PE, Transportation and Mobility Linda Short, Finance	

Page 3 of 3

CAM #24-1166 Exhibit 1 Page 3 of 3